

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JACK SCOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND GEORGIA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WALTERS*
WALTERS LAW GROUP
195 W. Pine Avenue
Longwood, Florida 32750
(407) 975-9150
Larry@FirstAmendment.com
*Counsel for FALA and
Georgia Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*
**Counsel of Record*

GARY S. EDINGER
BENJAMIN, AARONSON,
EDINGER & PATANZO, P.A.
305 N.E. 1st Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601
(352) 338-4440
GSEdinger12@gmail.com
*Counsel for FALA and
Georgia Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The statute is substantially overbroad	3
B. This Court has repeatedly rejected the creation of new categories of unprotected speech	8
C. Constitutional protection of speech cannot depend on the reaction of a participant	11
D. The current conflict in the lower courts has created a chilling effect on speech that can be cured by this Court	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	10
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S. Ct. 1827 (1969).....	10
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	10
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cty.</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766 (1942).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 91 S. Ct. 1780 (1971).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1116 (1965).....	13
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205, 95 S. Ct. 2268 (1975)	6
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123, 112 S. Ct. 2395 (1992).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153, 94 S. Ct. 2750 (1974).....	6
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115, 93 S. Ct. 2680 (1973).....	9
<i>Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992).....	10
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997)	12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 77 S. Ct. 1304 (1957).....	10
<i>Sandul v. Larion</i> , 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , Case 2:06-cr-00329- JFC (W.D. PA 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. ____, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, amend. I*passim*

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

§15-11-30.2, O.C.G.A.....	8
§16-12-100.1(a)(7), O.C.G.A.	6
§16-12-100.1(a)(8), O.C.G.A.	7
§16-12-100.2(e), O.C.G.A.	1, 2, 4, 7
§16-12-100.2, O.C.G.A.....	8, 10
§16-12-100.2(e)(2), O.C.G.A.	7, 8
§16-12-102(7), O.C.G.A.	6
§42-1-12(B.1)(xvii), O.C.G.A.	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Shakespeare, *Romeo and Juliet*, Act 3, Scene 2,
Full text of play available at http://shakespeare.mit.edu/romeo_juliet/full.html (accessed 1/13/17)5
- Geoffrey Chaucer, *The Canterbury Tales: The Miller's Tale*, lines 615-635; Available online at <http://www.librarius.com/canttran/milltale/milltale615-635.htm> (accessed 1/13/17)5
